intergovernmental grants and charges for services.  All receivables are considered collectible in full
due to the ability to foreclose for the nonpayment of taxes, the stable condition of State programs,
and the  current year guarantee of federal funds.

A summary of the principal items of intergovernmental receivables follows:

  Amounts

General Fund:

  Excess Costs $53,638

Special Revenue Funds:

   Fiscal Agent Fees 2,199

   Building Use 414

   Excess Costs 10,000

   Wellness Block Grant 1,000

Total Special Revenue Funds 13,613

Enterprise Funds:

   Building Use 1,600

Total Intergovernmental Receivables $68,851

Brown County Educational Service Center
Brown County

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2000

(Continued)

37

NOTE 8 - FIXED  ASSETS

The Educational Service Center changed its reporting entity to include the Southern Hills Joint
Vocational School as a blended component unit.  The change in reporting had the following effect
on the General Fixed Assets Account Group balances as they were previously reported as of June 30,
1999.

Fund Type
Balance

 June 30, 1999 Adjustments

Restated
Balance

 July 1, 1999

General Fixed Assets
Account Group $347,818   $8,113,455   $8,461,273

A summary of the enterprise funds' fixed assets at June 30, 2000 follows:

Furniture and Equipment $156,704

Less: Accumulated Depreciation (142,424)

Net Fixed Assets $14,280

A summary of the changes in general fixed assets during fiscal year 2000 follows:

Asset Category

Restated
Balance at

July 1,
1999 Additions Deletions

Balance at
June 30,

2000

Land $407,830  $0  $0 $407,830

Buildings and Improvements 4,943,891 63,567 0 5,007,458

Furniture, Fixtures and
   Equipment 2,941,882 328,890 206,734 3,064,038

Vehicles 167,670 63,540 0 231,210

Totals $8,461,273 $455,997 $206,734 $8,710,536

Brown County Educational Service Center
Brown County

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2000

(Continued)

38

NOTE 9 - RISK MANAGEMENT

1.  Brown County Educational Service Center

The Educational Service Center is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage
to, and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters.
Professional liability is protected by the Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company with a $5,000,000
aggregate limit.

The Ohio Casualty Group Insurance Company maintains a $20,000 public official bond for the

[…]

insurance is provided by the Joint Vocational School to all employees through CoreSource, Inc.

C.  125 Plan

The Educational Service Center provides its full time employees an option to participate in an I.R.C.
Section 125 plan.  Money allocated to this plan must be used for expenses covered by that benefit
during that year. Any monies not used by the end of the plan year are forfeited to the general fund.
Employees may elect to have plan benefit dollars applied to a health care reimbursement plan, a
dependent care assistance plan, or an insurance premium payment plan.  Participation is renewed
annually with each fiscal year beginning August 1 and ending July 31.  This plan has been included
as an agency fund and is administered by Business Plans.

NOTE 13 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

The Educational Service Center changed its’ reporting entity to include the Southern Hills Joint
Vocational School as a blended component unit.  The change in reporting had the following effect
on the General Long Term Obligations Account Group balances as they were previously reported as
of June 30, 1999.

Fund Type
Balance

 June 30, 1999 Adjustments

Restated
Balance

 July 1, 1999

General Long Term
Obligations Account Group $138,208   $153,516   $291,724

The changes in the Educational Service Center’s long-term obligations during the fiscal year 2000
were as follows:

Brown County Educational Service Center
Brown County

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2000

(Continued)

44

NOTE 13 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (Continued)

Restated
Principal

Outstanding
7/1/99

Additions Deductions

Principal
Outstanding

6/30/00

Compensated Absences $278,163 $80,350 $12,293 $346,220

Intergovernmental Payable
  (Pension Obligation) 13,561 16,145 13,561 16,145

Total General Long-Term
  Obligations $291,724 $96,495 $25,854 $362,365

Compensated absences and the intergovernmental payable will be paid from the fund from which the
employees’ salaries are paid.

The Educational Service Center's overall legal debt margin was $42,420,300 with an unvoted debt
margin of  $471,337 at June 30, 2000.

NOTE 14 - INTERFUND ACTIVITY

As of June 30, 2000, receivables and payables that resulted from various interfund transactions were
as follows:

Fund Type/Fund
Interfund

Receivables
Interfund
Payables

General Fund $50,857 $0

Special Revenue Funds:

  Other Grant 0 3,500

  Career Development 0 10,000

  Vocational Education Basic Grant 0 25,000

  Title VI 0 1,200

Total Special Revenue Funds 0 39,700

Enterprise Fund:

  Rotary 0 10,950

Agency Fund:

  Student Managed Activity 0 207

Total All Funds $50,857 $50,857

Brown County Educational Service Center
Brown County

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2000

(Continued)

45

NOTE 15 - SEGMENT INFORMATION FOR ENTERPRISE FUNDS

The Educational Service Center maintains four enterprise funds to account for the operations of food
service, uniform school supplies, customer services and adult education. The table below reflects in
a summarized format the more significant financial data relating to the enterprise funds of the
Southern Hills Joint Vocational School as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2000.

Food
Service

Uniform
School

Supplies

Rotary

Adult
Education

Total
Enterprise

Funds

Operating Revenues $71,974 $17,169 $94,128 $51,611 $234,882

Depreciation Expense 2,121 0 0 764 2,885

Operating Income (Loss) (78,064) 1,288 (3,650) (86,113) (166,539)

Donated Commodities 7,880 0 0 0 7,880

Federal and State Subsidies 48,399 0 0 111,453 159,852

Operating Transfers   60,325 0 (1,750) 25,000 83,575

Net Income (Loss) 49,226 1,288 (5,400) 50,340 95,454

Fixed Asset Additions 0 0 0 1,075 1,075

Net Working Capital 195,025 84,561 52,401 301,501 633,488

Total Assets 219,300 84,561 63,922 312,897 680,680

Total Equity 203,422 84,561 52,401 291,597 631,981

Encumbrances (53,075) 0 (776) (1,348) (55,199)

NOTE 16 - JOINTLY GOVERNED ORGANIZATION

A.  South Central Ohio Computer Association

The Educational Service Center is a participant in the South Central Ohio Computer Association
(SCOCA), which is a computer consortium.  SCOCA is an association of public school districts
within the boundaries of Adams, Brown, Highland, Jackson, Pike, Ross, Scioto, Vinton and
Lawrence Counties. The organization was formed for the purpose of applying modern technology
with the aid of computers and other electronic equipment to administrative and instructional functions
among member school districts.  The governing board of SCOCA consists of two representatives

[…]

The Educational Service Center received financial assistance from federal and state agencies in the
form of grants.  The expenditure of funds received under these programs generally requires
compliance with terms and conditions specified in the grant agreements and is subject to audit by the
grantor agencies.  Any disallowed claims resulting from such audits could become a liability of the
General Fund or other applicable funds.  However, in the opinion of management, any such
disallowed claims will not have a material adverse effect on the overall financial position of the
Educational Service Center at June 30, 2000.

Litigation:

There are currently no matters in litigation with the Educational Service Center as defendant.

NOTE 22 - CHANGE IN REPORTING ENTITY AND RESTATEMENT OF FUND EQUITY

The Educational Service Center changed its reporting entity to include the Southern Hills Joint
Vocational School as a blended component unit.  The change in reporting had the following effect
on fund balances/retained earnings as they were previously reported as of June 30, 1999.

The restatements to the opening fund balances/retained earnings are as follows:

Fund Type
Balance

 June 30, 1999 Adjustments

Restated
Balance

 July 1, 1999

Governmental Funds:

  Special Revenue $49,454 $1,607,333 $1,656,787

  Capital Projects 0 1,255,617 1,255,617

Proprietary Funds:

  Enterprise 0 536,527 536,527

Fiduciary Funds:

  Expendable Trust 0 2,299 2,299

The restatements to the opening fund balances/fund equity budget to actual statements are as follows:

Brown County Educational Service Center
Brown County

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2000

(Continued)

50

NOTE 22 - CHANGE IN REPORTING ENTITY AND RESTATEMENT OF FUND EQUITY
(Continued)

Fund Type
Balance

 June 30, 1999 Adjustments

Restated
Balance

 July 1, 1999

Governmental Funds:

  Special Revenue $51,124 $1,397,308 $1,448,432

  Capital Projects 0 1,169,461 1,169,461

Proprietary Funds:

  Enterprise 0 546,075 546,075

Fiduciary Funds:

  Expendable Trust 0 2,299 2,299

51

250 West Court Street

Suite 150 E

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Telephone 513-361-8550
800-368-7419

Facsimile  513-361-8577

www.auditor.state.oh.us

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL REQUIRED BY
GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Brown County Educational Service Center
Brown County
325 West State Street
Georgetown, Ohio  45121

To the Board of Education:

We have audited the financial statements of the Brown County Educational Service Center, Brown County,
Ohio (the Educational Service Center), as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2000, and have issued
our report thereon dated January 23, 2001, wherein we noted the Educational Service Center changed it’s